10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

KI NG COU NTY 1200 King County Courthouse

516 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104

, Signature Report
King County

November 12, 2015

Ordinance 18154

Proposed No. 2015-0415.2 Sponsors McDermott
AN ORDINANCE making a supplemental appropriation of
$2,246,000 to the parks operating levy fund and
supplemental appropriation of $2,246,000 to the parks,
recreation and open space fund; and amending the
2015/2016 Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 17941, Section 89
and 129, as amended, and Attachment A, as amended.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. This ordinance makes a supplemental appropriation of $2,246,000
to the parks operating levy fund and a supplemental appropriation of $2,246,000 to the
parks, recreation and open space fund.

SECTION 2. Ordinance 17941, Section 89, as amended, is hereby amended to
read as follows: |

PARKS AND RECREATION - From the parks operating levy fund there is

hereby appropriated to:
Parks and recreation $((80;373;0600)) 82,619,000
SECTION 3. Ordinance 17941, Section 129, as amended, is hereby amended to
read as follows:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM - The executive proposed capital

budget and program for 2015/2016 - 2019/2020 is incorporated herein as Attachment A




20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42

Ordinance 18154

to this ordinance, amended November 9, 2015, Version ((4)) 2. The executive is hereby
authorized to execute any utility easements, bill of sale or related documents necessary
for the provision of utility services to the capital projects described in Attachment A to
this ordinance, amended November 9, 2015, Version ((1)) 2, but only if the documents
are reviewed and approved by the custodial agency, the real estate services division and
the prosecuting attorney's office. Consistent with the requirements of the Growth
Management Act, Attachment A to this ordinance, amended November 9, 2015, Version
((3)) 2, was reviewed and evaluated according to the King County Comprehensive Plan.
Any project slated for bond funding will be reimbursed by bond proceeds if the project
incurs expenditures before the bonds are sold.

From the several capital improvement project funds there are hereby appropriated
and authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified
in Attachment A to this ordinaﬁCe, amended November 9, 2015, Version ((4)) 2.

Fund Fund Name 2015/2016
3151 CONSERVATION FUTURES LEVY SUBFUND $19,199,186

3160 PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACE (($1H5976;692)) $14.222.692

3292 SWM CIP NON-BOND $24,563,726
3310 LONG TERM LEASE $97,949,600
3361 PUGET SOUND EMERGENCY RADIO NETWORK FUND $54,998,975
3380 AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION $6.738,997
3421 MAJOR MAINTENANCE RESERVE SUB $11,210,502
3461 REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER PROJECTS $918,190
3473 RADIO SERVICES CIP FUND $721,967




43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

Ordinance 18154

3490

3522

3581

3591

3611

3641

3673

3681

3682

3691

3721

3771

3781

3810

3850

3860

3873

3901

3910

3873

3951

3961

PARKS FACILITIES REHAB

OPEN SPACE NON-BOND COUNTY PROJECTS
PARKS CAPITAL FUND

MARINE CAPITAL FUND

WASTEWATER TREATMENT CIP FUND

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION UNRESTRICTED
CRITICAL AREAS MITIGATION

REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX (REET) #1

REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX (REET) #2

TRANSFER OF DEVELOPMENT CREDITS PROGRAM
GREEN RIVER FLD MTGTN TRANSFERS

OIRM CAPITAL FUND

ITS CAPITAL FUND

SOLID WASTE CAPITAL EQUIPMENT RECOVERY FUND
RENTON MAINTENANCE FAC. CONSTR. FUND
COUNTY ROAD CONSTRUCTION FUND

HMC CONSTRUCTION 1997

SOLID WASTE 1993 BONDS CONSTRUCTION SUBFUND
LANDFILL RESERVE FUND

HMC CONSTRUCTION 1997

BUILDING REPAIR/RTSPLACEMENT SUBFUND
HARBORVIEW MEDICAL CENTER BUILDING

REPAIR/REPLACEMENT SUBFUND

$2,330,265
$7,033,000
$62,572,672
$11,385,921
$252,861,142
$508,803,182
$15,189,447
$12,475,478
$13,434,530
$7,330,132
$2,545,966
$20,652,184
$6,236,215
$7,400,000
-$893,944
$42,613,719
-$31,430
$3,329,280
$24,735,312
-$31,430
$14,776,882

$8,780,807




66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87

88

Ordinance 18154

TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM  (($1,25+839:000)) $1.254,085,000

ER1 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1124413, real time improvements,
$600,522 shall not be expended or encumbered until the council passes a motion
approving a strategic technology roadmap for transit, as referenced in proviso P4 of this
section.

ER2 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1121402, WTC Brandon Michigan CSO,
$1,250,000 shall be expended or encumbered solely to retain and support the work of the
expert review panel and to research and conduct engineering analysis to produce reports
that are referenced in section 110, proviso P3, of this ordinance.

ER3 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1113189, WTC process replacement
improvement, no funds shall be expended or encumbered to design or install a new
security gate at the entrance to the West Point treatment plant until the council receives a
letter from the executive with a signed interlocal agreement between King County and
the Seattle parks and recreation department, or its successor, for operation of a passenger
vehicle service in Discovery park for park patrons.

EFR4 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1117106, children and family justice
center, $955,000 shall be expended solely to pay for a county employee or third-party
consultant to assist the facilities management division in monitoring the project labor

agreement and confirming that the provisions of the agreement are being fulfilled.

4



89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

Ordinance 18154

P1 PROVIDED THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1124456, ORCA replacement, $250,000
shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a report on ORCA
replacement implementation issues and a motion that accepts the report and the motion is
passed by the council. The motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's
ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both the title and body of the motion.

The report shall include, but not be limited to:

A. A work plan identifying when and how the council will be engaged in the
decision process for selecting a replacement for the existing ORCA system;

B. Identification of any changes to the King County Code, the regional fare
coordination agreement and other interlocal agreements that may be proposed as parf of
the project and the anticipated schedule for transmitting the changes;

C. A description of policy issues for council consideration that could affect a
replacement system, including but not limited to policies identified in the August 6, 2014,
ORCA Needs Analysis and Technology Survey, such as fare simplification, universal
elimination of cash transfers and movement to a cashless system;

D. An update of the benefit achievement plan for the project;

E. Identification of impacts to and dependencies on existing transit technology
infrastructure and proposed projects including, but not limited to, the 4.9 MHz network
project and mobile ticketing pilot project;

F. Equity and social justice impacts to be considered in the replacement of
ORCA; and

G. Network and electronic payment security issues to be considered in the




112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

Ordinance 18154

replacement of ORCA.

The executive must file the report and motion required by this proviso by March
31, 2016, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the
council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all
councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for
the transportation, economy and environment éommittee, or its successor.

P2 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1116944, mobile ticketing pilot project,
$440,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a mobile
ticketing pilot project work plan and a motion that accepts the work plan and the motion
is passed by the council. The motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's
ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both the title and body of the motion.

The work plan shall include, but not be limited to:

A. A summary of the pilot project;

B. An explanation of how the demonstration participants will be chosen;

C. A discussion of whether the application will be developed by KCIT or by an
outside vendor; and

D. An explanation of what data will be collected and how it will be used.

The executive must file the work plan and motion required by this proviso
in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who
shall retain fhe original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council
chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for the transportation, economy

and environment committee, or its successor.




135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

154

155

156

Ordinance 18154

P3 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1124203, Chinook building consolidation,
$548,942 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a finalized
plan for the Chinook building consolidation and a motion that approves the plan and the
motion is passed by the council. The motion shall reference the subject matter, the
proviso's ordinance, ordinance section, and proviso number in both the title and body of
the motion.

The plan shall include, but not be limited to:

A. The number of public health staff moving from the ninth floor;

B. The finalized Chinook building locations to be occupied by staff moving from
the ninth floor;

C. Any associated moves within the Chinook building related to clearing the
ninth floor and moving public health staff;

D. Any associated moves, if any, by other county agencies from other county
buildings;

E. The cost impacts for all parties being relocated, including any anticipated
tenant improvements;

F. The final occupant selected to occupy the ninth floor; and

G. The timelines associated with all relocations.

The executive must file the plan and motion required by this proviso when plans
are finalized in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the

council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all




157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174

175

176

177

178

179

Ordinance 18154

councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for
the budget and fiscal management committee, or its successor.

P4 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1124887, strategic technology roadmap
for transit, $25,000 may not be encumbered until the executive transmits the Strategic
Technology Roadmap for Transit and a motion that approves the Strategic Technology
Roadmap for Transit and the motion is passed by the council. The motion shall reference
the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both
the title and body of the motion.

The Strategic Technology Roadmap for Transit shall address how technology will
be used in the future to support Transit in delivering transit services. The Strategic
Technology Roadmap for Transit is intended to provide a planned, integrated, and
forward-looking understanding of the evolving technology needs and solutions over the
next five years for transit riders, operations and administration. The Strategic
Technology Roadmap for Transit shall recommend and prioritize technology solutions
and identify the integration points of those solutions other transit and county and regional
technologies.

Before transmitting the Strategic Technology Roadmap for Transit, the executive
must file a preliminary report identifying the specific components to be included in the
vStrategic Technology Roadmap for Transit and a draft outline of the Strategic
Technology Roadmap for Transit and motion approving this preliminary report by April
1, 2015, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the

council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all




180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
.194
195
196
197
198
199
200

201

Ordinance 18154

councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy director and the lead staff for the
transportation, economy and environment committee, or its successor.

The executive must file the Strategic Technology Roadmap for Transit and
motion approving it in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk
of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all
councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy director and the lead staff for the
transportation, economy and environment committee, or its successor.

P5 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1124472, courthouse system revitalization,
$500,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a report on
the King County Courthouse building systems and a motion that approves the report and
the motion is passed by the council. The motion shall reference the subject matter, the
proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both the title and body of
the motion.

The report shall include, but not be limited to:

A. A building alternative analysis;

B. A list of possible projects, reported by system or task;

C. The estimated costs for each possible project, reported by system or task;

D. A risk assessment and any risk mitigation plans for possible projects;

E. A prioritization for possible projects;

F. The estimated timelines for possible projects;

G. The status of locating as-built structural documentation;




202

203

204

205

206

207

208

209

210

211

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

219

220

221

222

223

224

Ordinance 18154

H. A discussion of the historical significance of the building and how the
historical designation could affect the project; and

I. Any work done to investigate or access state, federal or other funding sources
in support of the project.

The executive must file the report and motion required by this proviso by
April 1, 2016, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the
council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all
councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for
the budget and fiscal management committee, or its successor.

P6 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1122048, AFIS laboratory replacement,
$650,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a report on a
delivery method for laboratory replacement and a motion that approves the report and the
motion is passed by the council. The motion shall reference the subject matter, the
proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both the title and body of
the motion.

The report shall include, but not be limited to, the final reccommended delivery
method selected for replacing the laboratory. The report shall include a cost-benefit
analysis for delivery methods considered and any anticipated timelines for design,
permitting and occupancy associated with the selected delivery method.

The executive must file the report and motion required by this proviso by August
31, 2015, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the

council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all

10



225

226

227

228

229

230

231

232

233

234

235

236

237

238

239

240

241

242

243

244

245

246

247

Ordinance 18154

councilmerﬁbers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for
the budget and fiscal management committee, or its SUCCESSOT.

P7 PROViDED FURTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation for capital project 1039848, ballfield/sport court rehab,
$300,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a report on
the development and construction of the project identified in Ordinance 17759 and a
motion that approves the report, and the motion is passed by the council. The motion
shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso
number in both the title and body of the motion.

The report shall provide a plan to fully fund and complete the development and
construction of the project identified in Ordinance 17759. The report shall include, but
not be limited to:

A. A status report on work completed to date;

B. A status report on the work remaining to complete the project as identified in
Ordinance 17759;

C. A budget indicating the amount needed to complete the project above and
beyond the funds identified in Ordinance 17759 and the proposed sources for these
additional funds, including any additional funding to be provided to the project by King
County;

D. An amendment to the use agreement, if needed, to cover any changes to the
project budget, including any additional funds to be provided to the project by King
County, and itemizing the consideration King County will receive for this additional

investment; and

11



248

249

250

251

252

253

254

255

256

257

258

259

260

261

262

263

264

265

266

267

268

269

Ordinance 18154

E. A proposed ordinance, if needed, to authorize the executive to execute an
amendment to the use agreement.

The executive must file the report and motion required by this proviso by June 4,
2015, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council,
who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the
council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for the transportation,
economy and environmental committee, or its successot.

P8 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation, $240,000 shall be expended or encumbered only in six
increments of $40,000 each after the executive provides a quarterly oral report on matters
related to airport perimeter security} measures for each prior quarter, transmits a motion
that accepts the quarterly report and each motion is adopted by the council. Each motion
shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso
number in both the title and body of the motion. Upon passage of each motion, $40,000
is released for expenditure.

Each quarterly report before the government accountability and oversight
committee, or its successor, on airport perimeter security measures shall address the
following elements: security measures implemented in the previous quarter; security
violations; and updated plans, including financial strategies for additional security
investments to prevent physical intrusions on to airport property. If any public reporting
on the elements would affect national security, the executive shall provide the oral report

in executive session under RCW 42.30.110(1)(a). For reporting on those elements that

12



270

271

272

. 273

274
275
276
277
278
279
| 280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290

291

Ordinance 18154

do not affect national security, the executive shall provide the required reporting in open
session.

The executive must file the quarterly motions required by this proviso by October
1, 2015, November 15, 2015, February 15,2016, May 15, 2016, August 15, 2016, and
November 15, 2016, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk
of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all
councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for
the government accountability and oversight committee, or its successor. The executive
should provide each quarterly orél report before the filing date of the next motion.

P9 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1117106, children and family justice
center, $1,000,000 shall be expended solely for an economic opportunity and
empowerment program and its administration, to ensure diversity in the project
workforce and to facilitate achievement of the design build contract's goals for hiring and
training minorities, women, veterans and youth, and small contracting and suppliers
utilization goal.

The empowerment program shall be administered by an executive appointee, who
may either be a county employee or a consultant, and who shall provide assistance to the
design-build contractor for it to meet or exceed the contractually required apprenticeship
hiring percentage, thereby satisfy the "best efforts" requirement under K.C.C.
12.16.160.A.2.a., as well as meet or exceed the apprentice hiring goals for all identified

targeted populations. The administrator shall also assist the design-build contractor for it

13



292

293

294

295

296

297

298

299

300

301

302

303

304

305

306

307

308

309

310

311

312

313

Ordinance 18154

to meet or exceed the contract goal of small contractor and service utilization and thereby
be in compliance with K.C.C. 2.97.100.

The administrator shall create a plan to achieve or exceed the hiring and training
goals for apprentices and the utilization goals for small contracting and suppliers. The
administrator shall convene a community advisory board appointed by the executive by
April 30, 2015, and confirmed by the county council. The board shall advise and assist
the administrator in the plan development, administration and reporting. To address
chronic unemployment and underemployment in certain communities in King County
and to address the adverse social consequences of said unemployment and
underemployment, the plan shall include a targeted local hire program, to the extent
permitted by law, focused on recruiting workforce participants from King County's
economically disadvantaged communities. If appropriate, the plan may incorporate
elements of Seattle Council Bill 118282. The plan shall be used to assist the design-build
contractor in fulfilling its contractual obligations of the apprenticeship hiring percentage,
as well as the apprentice hiring goals for all identified targeted populations, utilizing
small contractors and suppliers, and using all reasonable efforts to achieve local hires and
involve youth on the project. At least ninety days before issuing to the design-build
contractor a notice to proceed with construction, the executive must transmit the plan and
a motion approving the plan in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with
the clerk of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all
councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for

the budget and fiscal management committee, or its Successor.

14



314

315

316

317

318

319

320

321

322

323

324

325

326

327

328

329

330

331

332

333

334

335

Ordinance 18154

Progress toward achieving the design-build contractor's contractually required
hiring goals and standards shall be reported to the council by the administrator every
quarter, beginning with the quarter immediately following the start of construction and
continuing until the project is completed. The executive must file the reports required by
this proviso in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the
council, who shall retain the original aﬁd provide an electronic copy to all
councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for
the budget and fiscal management committee, or its successor.

P10 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1126543, DCHS Behavioral Health
Integration, $400,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits
two status reports on expenditures to date and dependencies and motions that accept the
reports. Each motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance,
ordinance section and proviso number in both the title and body of the motion. Upon
transmittal of each report, $200,000 shall be released for expenditure.

The reports shall include, but not be limited to:

A. Enumeration of the expenditures to date;

B. The status of state dependencies and their impact on the project including the
status of the state database with which the county database must interface and what
guidance the state has provided with regards to federal confidentiality rules; and

C. The status and timeline of provider readiness, including any technical

assistance provided or scheduled, to interface with the new system.

15



336

337

338

339

340

341

342

343

344

345

346

347

348

349

350

351

352

353

354

355

356

357

358

Ordinance 18154

The executive must file the reports required by this proviso by November 16,
2015, and February 15, 2016, respectively, and the motions required by the proviso by
those same dates, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of
the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to éll
councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for
the health, housing and human services committee or its successor.

The executive must file the reports ana motions required by this proviso by
November 16, 2015, and February 15, 2016, respectively, and the motions required by
the proviso by those same dates, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy
with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy
to all councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead
staff for the health, housing and human services committee or its successor.

P11 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

For capital project 1126545, DES BRC Reporting Project, the executive shall
transmit a report on the scope of the project and specific expected benefits and a motion
accepting that report. The motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's
ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both the title and body of the motion.

The report shall include, but not be limited to:

A. The scope of the complete BRC reporting project-what will and will not be
included;

B. Benefits of the project and how those benefits will be measured;

C. Whether there will be a request for proposals or an alternate approach to

procurement and the analysis supporting that decision;

16



359

360

361

362

363

364

365

366

367

368

369

370

371

372

373

374

375

376

377

Ordinance 18154

D. Ongoing operational costs and staffing requirements;

E. Preliminary listing of expected reports;

F. Number of expected users by system and department; and

G. Listing of side systems expected to be eliminated and those that will be kept.

The executive must file the repért and motion required by this proviso by
November 1, 2015, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk
of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all
councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for
the budget and fiscal management committee or its successor.

P12 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1121493, constituent engagement services,
$100,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until policies for protecting constituents'
personal information are adopted and published and the council passes a motion
approving a report outlining how constituents' personal information will be protected.
The motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance, ordinance section
and proviso number in both the title and body of the motion.

The executive must file the report and motion required by this proviso in the form
of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain

the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council chief of

17



Ordinance 18154

staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for the budget and fiscal management

378
379  committee or its successor.

380

Ordinance 18154 was introduced on 10/19/2015 and passed as amended by the

Metropolitan King County Council on 11/9/2015, by the following vote:
Yés: 7 - Mr. Phillips, Mr. von Reichbauer, Mr. Gossett, Mr. Dunn,

Mr. McDermott, Mr. Dembowski and Mr. Upthegrove

No: 0
Excused: 2 - Ms. Hague and Ms. Lambert

KING COUNTY COUNCIL
KING £O WASHINGT
«

é'zy Phillips, Chaird

‘:g;

ATTEST:
i

= r3
~ .0
oy N o

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council
ey

AOV(%L*V
APPROVED this Za day of ,2015. .
\"’t:? (‘—:'
a ! 675 ]
A} .

- i‘\i‘{"

@Dow Constantine, County Executive

Attachments: A. 2015-2016 Capital Improvement Program, amended November 9, 2015, Version 2

18

~, _
— L
—

J

B
+
o

[}
P
L

T
a3
—




ATTACHMENT A: 2015/2016 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, amended November 9, 2015, Version 2

ffl’rojec\t ‘
Number
3151

Project
Number
1047152

1047155
1047186
1047196
1047206
1047210
1047218
1047220
1047221
1047226
1047227
1047228
1047245
1047359
1112176
1112181
1112182
1113919
1116223
1116226
1116231
1116247
1116248
1116251
1116253

" 1116259
1116264
1122033
1122034

1122057

2015-2016 Biennial Budget - ORDINANCE 18154

 Project Nam

Project Name

WLCF CFL PROGRAM SUPPORT
Standalone

WLCF SHADOW LAKE BDG
Standalone

WLCF TOLT RVR NATRL AREA
Standalone

WLCF COUG-SQUAK CORIDR ADD
‘Standalone

WLCF ISLND CNTR FOREST ACQ,
Standalone

12TH AVENUE URBAN CORRIDOR

TDR URBAN PARTNERSHIPS

WLCF TDR PROGRAM SUPPORT
Standalone

HYLEBOS CREEK

WLCF SNO - SNO RVRFRNT RCH
Standalone

WLCF BEL-BELLEVUE GRNWY&OS
Standalone

WLCF ISS-ISSAQUH CRK WTRWY
Standalone

ANDERSON PROPERTY

BARNES CREEK CORRIDOR

WLCF BASS/BEAVER PLUM CREEK
Standalone

GREEN RIVER PARCELS/HOLIDAY KENNEL
WEST HILL LAKE

WLR PATTERSON CREEK

TDR ACTIVE FARMLAND

WLCF KC Mid Fork Snoq NA Add
Standalone

WLCF KC Bear Crk Waterways
Standalone

WLCF KC White River Forest
Standalone

WLCF KC Paradise Valley-Judd C
Standalone

NORTH RAINIER UCP

WLFC SEA Morgan Junction Park
Standalone

WLCF SEA Kubota Garden Green A
Standalone

WLCF KC Master

Project with Subprojects

LES GROVE PARK ADDITION

WLCF COV SOUTH COVINGTON PARK
Project with Subprojects

WLCF KC DAIRIES IN KING CO/TDR
Project with Subprojects

 Proposed
.. Omnibus.

~amend.

'FY45-16 thru 9/14  Proposed FY15-16

FY17-18

FY19-20

Total Budget &
Amended

Conservation Futures Levy Subfund

Proposed  FY15-16thru9/14 Proposed FY15-16

Omnibus  amend.

$335,985

$100,000
$100,000
$400,000
$150,000
($500,000)
($100,000)
$179,075
($318,862)
$200,000
$800,000
$250,000
($9,000)
($477,852)
$100,000
$9,000
($121,906)
$720,503
$100,000
$25,000
$410,000
($1,703,616)
$40,000
$500,000
$700,000
$385,000
$9,740,840
$121,906
$450,000

$300,000

$335,985
$100,000
$100,000
$400,000
$150,000
($500,000)
($100,000)
$179,075
($318,862)
$200,000
$800,000
$250,000
($9,000)
($477,852)
$100,000
$9,000
($121,906)
$720,503
$100,000
$25,000
$410,000
($1,703,616)
$40,000
$500,000
$700,000
$385,000
$9,740,840
$121,906
$450,000

$300,000

FY17-18
v$356,4\146
$0
$0
$0

$0

$189,981

$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0
$0

$0

S0
$0

$20,634,080

$0

S0

BGECE
5378,154
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$201,551
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

S0
S0
S0

$0

S0
S0

$22,212,839

$0

$0

Total Budget

 Amended

$1,070,585
$100,000
$100,000
$400,000
$150,000
($500,000)
($100,000)
$570,607
($318,862)
$200,000
$800,000
$250,000
($9,000)
($477,852)
$100,000
$9,000
($121,906)
$720,503
$100,000
$25,000
$410,000
($1,703,616)
$40,000
$500,000
$700,000
$385,000
$52,587,759
$121,906
$450,000

$300,000



1122058 WLCF KC GRIFFIN CEEK NAT AREA $100,000 $100,000 S0 S0 $100,000
Project with Subprojects

1122059 RAGING RIVER FOREST ($139,035) ($139,035) ($139,035)

1122061 WLCF KC ISSAQUAH CREEK CONSRV $280,000 $280,000 S0 S0 $280,000
Project with Subprojects

1123816 WLCF DUV DUVALL VILLAGE OS $14,500 $14,500 $S0 S0 $14,500
Standalone

1123817 WLCF KNT HOLIDAY KENNEL $200,000 $200,000 S0 S0 $200,000
Standalone

1123818 WLCF NEW LAKE BOREN OPEN SPACE $256,000 $256,000 S0 S0 $256,000
Standalone

1123819 WLCF RTN MAY CREEK $174,000 $174,000 S0 S0 $174,000
Standalone

1123820 WLCF SHO PARAMOUNT PARK OS $34,997 $34,997 S0 ) S0 $34,997
Standalone

1123821 WLCF TUK CHINOOK WIND ACQ $1,553,616 $1,553,616 v S0 S0 $1,553,616
Standalone

1123822 WLCF SEA DAKOTA PLACE PARK ADD $375,000 $375,000 S0 S0 $375,000
Standalone

1123823 WLCF SEA GREENWOOD PARK ADD $100,000 $100,000 S0 S0 $100,000
Standalone

1123824 WLCF SEA LA VILLA MEADOWS N A $300,000 $300,000 S0 S0 $300,000
Standalone :

1123825 WLCF SEA ROOSEVELT URBAN PARK $1,000,000 $1,000,000 S0 S0 $1,000,000
Standalone

1123827 WLCF KC HOLLY FARM ACQ $25,000° $25,000 S0 S0 $25,000
Standalone

1123828 WLCF KC MITCHELL HILL FOR ADD $100,000 $100,000 S0 S0 $100,000
Standalone

1123829 WLCF KC SNOQ VLLY MILL/TR LNK $239,035 $239,035 S0 S0 $239,035
Standalone ;

1123830 WLCF KC SOUTH FORK SKYKOMISH $50,000 $50,000 ] S0 $50,000
Standalone

1123831 WLCF KC ENUMCLAW FOOTHILL TR $25,000 $25,000 S0 $0 $25,000
Standalone

1123832 WLCF KC GATEWAY TO GREEN APD $300,000 $300,000 S0 S0 $300,000
Standalone

1123833 WLCF KC MIDDLE GREEN RIV REST - $700,000 $700,000 S0 S0 $700,000
Standalone

1123834 WLCF KC SOOS CREEK PRK/TR ADD $200,000 $200,000 S0 S0 $200,000
Standalone .

1123835 WLCF KC BOISE CRK RESTORATN $25,000 $25,000 S0 S0 $25,000
Standalone

1124473 WLCF KC Lower Green River $400,000 $400,000 S0 S0 $400,000
Standalone

3160 Parks, Recreation and Open Space
: . 4 Prc 3 - FY19-  Total Budget

Number

| . / i . . Amended

1039557 PKS GREEN RIVER TRAIL $344,983 $344,983 $344,983

1039583 PKS FMD AUDITOR CPO (1039583) $13,734 $13,734 S0 S0 $13,734
Administrative

1039611 PKS M:PARKS FACILITY REHAB $1,316,294 $1,316,294 $0 S0 $1,316,294
Project with Subprojects

1039614 PKS GREENBRIDGE HOPE 6 $53, 831 $53,831 S0 S0 $53,831
Administrative

1039848 PKS ASSOC DLVP/ PARTNER PM $1,600,000 $1,600,000 S0 S0 $1,600,000
Project with Subprojects

1039868 PKS REGIONAL TRAILS PLAN $199,550 $199,550 S0 S0 $199,550
Administrative

1039883 PKS GREEN RIVER TR P 3 ACQ ($344,983) ($344,983) ($344,983)

1046211 PKS PARKS JOINT DEV PLAN 8955,771 $955,771 S0 S0 $955,771
Administrative

1046212 PKS PARKS BUDGET DEV $1,750,831 $1,750,831 S0 S0 $1,750,831

Administrative



1046228 PKS ACON EVALTNS MASTER $200,000 $200,000 $0 S0 $200,000
Administrative

1121442 PKS M:CIP MITIGATION $1,049,131 $1,049,131 S0 S0 $1,049,131
Project with Subprojects

1122161 PKS M: CENTRAL MAINT SHOP 2,246,000 $2,450,968 $4,696,968 S0 S0 $4,696,968
Project with Subprojects

1122162 PKS M: SYNTHETIC TURF REPLACE $1,134,864 $1,134,864 S0 S0 $1,134,864
Standalone

1122178 PKS SNO VALLEY TRAIL ADD 51,251,718 $1,251,718 S0 S0 $1,251,718
Standalone

3292 SWM CIP Non-bond

umbe!

1033882 WLER ECO RESTORE & PROTECT $1,129,025 $1,129,025 $1,200,001 $1,200,000 $3,529,026
Project with Subprojects

1034167 WLER WRIA 7 ECOSYSTM RESTORATN $678,200 $678,200 $6,010,000 $6,580,000 $13,268,200
Project with Subprojects '

1034171 WLER WRIA8 ECOSYSTEM RESTORATN $1,704,251 $1,704,251 $4,751,000 $1,100,000 $7,555,251
Project with Subprojects

1034245 WLER WRIA9 ECOSYSTEM RESTORATN $601,100 $601,100 $3,300,001 $1,920,000 $5,821,101
Project with Subprojects

1034280 WLER WRIA10 ECOSYSTM RESTORATN $810,000 $810,000 $400,000 $200,000 $1,410,000
Project with Subprojects ’ ’

1034282 WLER VASHON ECOSYSTEM RESTORAT $1,924,456 $1,924,456 $1,151,380 $500,000 $3,575,836
Project with Subprojects

1034287 WLER SMALL HABITAT RESTORATION $729,568 $729,568 $700,000 $700,000 $2,129,568
Project with Subprojects

1034310 WLER MONITORING & MAINT $681,572 $681,572 $600,000 $600,000 $1,881,572
Project with Subprojects

1048125 WLSWC PUBLIC SAFETY/PROPERTY $9,040,773 $9,040,773 $7,920,000 $8,010,000 $24,970,773
Project with Subprojects .

1048364 WLSWCND NEIGHBORHOOD DRN ASST $119,999 $119,999 $220,000 $220,000 $559,999
Project with Subprojects

1111168 WLFAC CAPITAL PROJECT OVERSIGHT $55,951 $55,951 $0 S0 $55,951
Administrative

1114123 WLER PORTER LEVEE SETBACK $3,090,831 $3,090,831 S0 S0 $3,090,831
Standalone

1114197 WLSWC STEWSHP WQ COST SHRE $125,000 $125,000 $150,000 $150,000 $425,000
Standalone

1117559 WLSWC FAIRWOOD 11 PIPE PHASE 2 $1,270,000 $1,270,000 $150,000 S0 $1,420,000
Standalone

1117841 WLFAC 3RD BURDEN IMPCT ($30,000) ($30,000) ($30,000)

1119894 WLSWCAD ADAP AG DRAINAGE PRGM $633,000 $633,000 $220,000 $220,000 $1,073,000
Project with Subprojects ’

1124928 TRANSFER TO ROADS DRAINAGE $2,000,000 $2,000,000 S0 $0 $2,000,000
PRESERVATION - PROJECT 1111819
Transfer

3310 Long Term Lease

3 it

$97,299,523

DES LTLF MASTER PROJECT $§7,£99,523 $97,299,523 $0 $0

Project with Subprojects

1124541 DES LTLF AUBURN PH LEASE TERM £501,135 $501,135 S0 S0 $501,135
Standalone

1124570 DES LTLF CNK RECONFIG DPH/DCHS $148,942 $148,942 S0 S0 $148,942
Standalone

e 2 7 M O B2
3361 PUGET SOUND EMERGENCY RADIO NETWORK
Project  ProjectName - i F FY19-20 = Total
Number .




1126875 Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network $54,998,975 $54,998,975 $163,450,503 $8,560,462 $227,009,940
Phase lll, IVand V
Standalone

— $54,998,975 $54,998,975 $163,450,503 $8 560,462 $227,009,940

3380 Airport Construction

AD PAVEMENT REHABILITATION ' - $750,000 $750,000 $1,150,000 $900,000 © $2,800,000

1028653
Project with Subprojects

1124683 AD NEW ARFF FACILITY $500,000 $500,000 S0 $0 $500,000

1028654 AD STEAM PLANT ACCESS ROAD $650,000 © $650,000 $0 S0 $650,000
Standalone

1028663 Fire Truck Overhaul S0 S0 $472,085 S0 $472,085
Standalone

1028673 AD CAPITAL PROJECT OVERSIGHT $5,664 $5,664 S0 S0 $5,664
Administrative

1119982 AD AIRPORT REDEVELOPMENT S0 S0 $5,300,000 $6,300,000 $11,600,000
Project with Subprojects

1120730 AD AIRPORT FACILITIES REPAIR $1,896,302 $1,896,302 $900,000 $2,300,000 $5,096,302
Project with Subprojects

1120731 AD AIRPORT FLEET S0 S0 $200,000 $500,000 $700,000
Project with Subprojects

1124093 AD AIRPORT MASTER PLAN UPDATE §1,333,333 $1,333,333 S0 S0 $1,333,333
Administrative

1124536 AD TERMINAL ENERGY CONTROLS $803,698 $803,698 S0 ] $803,698
Standalone

1126425 AD SECURITY TECHNOLOGY PLANNING $150,000 $150,000 $0 $0 $150,000

1126426 AD AIRPORT PHYSICAL SECURITY $650,000 $650,000 S0 S0 $650,000
IMPROVEMENTS .

3380001 AD FUTURE CAPITAL PROJECTS S0 S0 $410,720 $437,746 $848,466

Administrative

3380 - Airport Construction w $6,738,997 $6,738,997 $8,432,805 $10,437,746 $25,609,548

3421 Major Maintenance Reserve Sub

1039349 DES FMD PRECINCT 4 INT DOORS $19,645 $19,645 S0 S0 $19,645
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request :

1039427 DES FMD AD BLDG FLOOR FINISHES $1,720 $1,720 S0 ] $1,720
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

1039430 DES FMD MRJC DET FLOOR FINSHES $12,446 $12,446 S0 S0 $12,446
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

1039432 DES FMD MRIJC DET OTR ELEC SYSM ($323,105) ($323,105) S0 S0 ($323,105)
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

1039455 DES FMD YESLER SPRINKLERS $16,996 $16,996 S0 S0 $16,996
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

1039457 DES FMD CHINOOK FLOOR FINISHES $1,108 ’ $1,108 . S0 S0 $1,108
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

1039458 DES FMD CH ELEVATOR DOORS $1,670 $1,670 S0 S0 $1,670
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

1039459 DES FMD EARL EXTERIOR FINISHES $171 8171 S0 S0 $171
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

1039483 DES FMD CH COMMUNCN & SECURITY ($194,426) ($194,426) S0 S0 ($194,426)
Standalone

1039484 DES FMD ORCAS PEDESTRIAN PAVNG $18,888 $18,888 S0 S0 $18,888
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

1039485 DES MRJC COURTS DOM WTR DISTRB ($181,648) ($181,648) S0 S0 (5181,648)
Standalone

1039487 DES FMD MRJC CRTS OTR ELEC SYS $745 $745 S0 S0 $745
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

1039510 DES FMD YSLR REPLCE COIL CONDN ($316) ($316) S0 S0 ($316)
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

1039511 DES FMD YSC SPRUCE DSTRBN SYSM ($210,927) ($210,927) S0 $0 ($210,927)

Standalone



1039512

1039513

1039655

1039665

1039667

1039674

1039688

1039690

1039691

1039692

1039708

1039719

1039721

1039724

1039729

1039730

1039734

1039747

1039749

1039756

1039767

1039809

1039812

1039835

1039837

1039858

1039901

1040331

1040332

1040333

1040336

1040795

1041013

1041014

DES FMD SHRLNE DC ROOF COVRNGS
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD YSC SPRUCE EXT WALLS
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD DYS SPRUCE INT DOORS
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD CH PLUMBING FIXTURES
Standalone

Debt Service Project

Administrative

DES FMD CH CNTRLS & INSTRUMNTN
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD-MMRF EMERGENT NEED-
EXISTING PROJECTS

Administrative
DES FMD PH NDMSC ELEC SERV/DST

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD CH OTHER HVAC SYSTEMS
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD ORCAS PARKING LOTS
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD RJC COURT FLR FINISHES
Standalone

DES FMD KCCF DISTRIBUTION LIST
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD DC NE RDMND SITE LIGHT
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD BD EVID-LAB-WHSE LIGHT
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD KCCF EXT WALL FINISHES
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD RJC COURT OTH EQ WIND
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD YSC SPRUCE FIRE ALARM
Standalone

DES FMD CH WINDOW REPAIR PH |
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD AD BLDG REPIPE HW TANK
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
Capital Project Oversight

Administrative

DES FMD KENT ANML SHLTR FINISH
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD MARR LOT HAZARD REMEDN
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD YSC-SPRUCE TERM & PKGS
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD CH TEST AND BALANCING
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD DC SHRELNE FIRE ALARM
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD YESLER BUILDING FLOOR
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD PH FED WAY VAV BOXES
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
Countywide Building Survey
Administrative

Budget Prep

Administrative

DES FMD COURTHOUSE INT DOORS
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD BD EVID LAB WHSE DISTN
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD RVENSDALE RNGE BAFFLES
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD AD BLDG PEDESTRIAN PAV
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES FMD RECORDS WHSE FIRE ALRM
Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

($46,249)
$394
(<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>